

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WKI25620

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2580mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors (WKI2562O)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting. This product is designed for optimal storage of perishable goods while maintaining an efficient and visually appealing display. This manual provides the necessary instructions for setup, operation, and maintenance to ensure the longevity and efficiency of your unit.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet that matches the specifications outlined in the Technical Data section.
- **Temperature Control:** Avoid placing hot items directly on the shelves. Maintain a proper temperature range to prevent spoilage of stored items.
- **Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating. Do not obstruct air intake or exhaust.
- **Weight Limit:** Adhere to the maximum weight limit specified for each shelf to prevent structural failure.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the unit out of reach of children or ensure supervised access to prevent accidents.
- **Regular Checks:** Inspect the electrical cord and plug regularly for signs of wear or damage; do not use if damaged.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI2562O
- **Dimensions:** 2580mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 900mm (H)
- **Weight:** 100 kg
- **Cooling Type:** Static cooling
- **Temperature Range:** +2°C to +8°C
- **Shelves:** 2 adjustable shelves
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting
- **Doors:** Insulated glass doors

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Select a flat, stable surface for installation, away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. **Mounting:** Using appropriate hardware, securely mount the unit to the wall at a height that allows easy access.
3. **Power Connection:** Plug the unit into a dedicated electrical outlet. Ensure the power is turned off while connecting.
4. **Initial Setup:** Once mounted, turn on the power and set the temperature as per your requirements.

### 5. Operation

- Use the control panel to adjust the temperature settings.
- Regularly monitor the temperature to ensure proper cooling.
- Ensure the LED lights are functioning; replace them if necessary.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Unplug the unit before cleaning. Use a damp cloth with mild detergent to clean the exterior and shelves. Avoid abrasive materials that may scratch surfaces.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check and clean the compressor area to prevent dust accumulation. Schedule professional maintenance at least once a year.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Ensure power is connected and check the temperature settings; if problems persist, consult customer service.
- **Water Leaking:** Check for blockage in the drainage system; clear any obstructions.
- **Noise Issues:** Ensure the unit is level; additional noises may require professional service.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, do not dispose of it with regular waste. Follow local regulations regarding electrical appliance disposal. Remove refrigerants in accordance with local environmental laws.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you enjoy your Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung, Isolierglastüren und 2 Regalen (WKI2562O)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKI2562O. Dieses Produkt wurde entworfen, um die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken bei optimaler Temperatur zu gewährleisten, während es gleichzeitig einen eleganten und modernen Look bietet. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die beste Nutzung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller bereitgestellten elektrischen Komponenten. Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung, bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen.
- Betriebsumgebung: Das Gerät sollte in einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Bereich aufgestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und extreme Temperaturen.
- Kühlmittel: Bei Leckagen des Kühlmittels vermeiden Sie direkten Hautkontakt. Wenden Sie sich an einen Fachmann, wenn Sie ein Problem vermuten.
- Wartung: Schalten Sie das Gerät bei Wartungsarbeiten immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker. Befolgen Sie alle Reinigungshinweise, um Brand- oder Verletzungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKI2562O
- Aufbau: Wandmontiert
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Türen: Isolierglastüren
- Regale: 2 Regale
- Abmessungen: 2580 mm x 600 mm x 800 mm
- Anschlusswert: 230V / 50Hz
- Energieverbrauch: 550 kWh/Jahr
- Kühlmittel: R290

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Wandbereich.
2. Montage der Halterungen: Befestigen Sie die mitgelieferten Wandhalterungen im vorgegebenen Abstand an der Wand.
3. Aufhängen des Kühlregals: Hängen Sie das Kühlregal vorsichtig an die Halterungen.
4. Stromversorgung anschließen: Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine geeignete Steckdose und überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung.
5. Erster Betrieb: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und regulieren Sie die Temperatur gemäß Ihren Anforderungen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur durch das Bedienelement ein.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige.
- Öffnen Sie die Türen nur bei Bedarf, um die Innentemperatur konstant zu halten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein feuchtes Tuch, um das Gerät sowohl innen als auch außen zu reinigen.
- Wartung: Reinigen Sie die Kühlschlangen alle sechs Monate, um die Effizienz zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfung der Dichtungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türdichtungen intakt sind und regelmäßig gereinigt werden, um eine optimale Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist und die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist.
- Hohe Geräusentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil montiert ist und keine Objekte vibrieren.
- Feuchtigkeit im Inneren: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Risse oder Abnutzung.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Achten Sie darauf, das Kühlmittel professionell zu entfernen, um Umweltverschmutzung zu vermeiden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WK12562O

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the WK12562O Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors. This product is designed to provide optimal refrigeration for your items while displaying them effectively. Please read this manual thoroughly before installation and use.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the device is installed by qualified personnel following local safety and installation guidelines.
- Do not place items over the maximum load capacity stated in specifications.
- Keep ventilation openings clear of obstructions.
- Do not use the product for purposes other than intended.
- Make sure to plug the unit into a socket that matches the electrical specifications of the product.
- In case of malfunction, disconnect from the power supply and contact customer service.
- Regularly check for any signs of damage to the power cord or plug.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WK12562O
- Dimensions: 2580mm (Length)
- Display Type: Insulated Glass Doors
- Shelves: 2
- Lighting: LED
- Power Supply: 230V/50Hz
- Refrigerant: R134a
- Ambient Temperature: +25°C
- Temperature Range: +2°C to +8°C

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Select a flat, stable surface for installation.
2. Use appropriate wall brackets for mounting according to the installation location.
3. Ensure the power connection matches the device requirements.
4. Connect the refrigeration unit to the designated power outlet.
5. Test the unit to ensure it is operational.
6. Adjust the shelves to desired heights and load appropriately.

### 5. Operation

- Power on the unit using the main switch.
- Set the desired temperature using the control panel.
- Regularly monitor the temperature display.
- Ensure doors are closed securely after use to maintain internal temperature.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the unit before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean surfaces.
- Avoid abrasive materials that can scratch glass.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coils to ensure efficient operation.
- Schedule regular maintenance checks to ensure optimal functioning.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the unit does not cool: Check the power source and ensure the unit is plugged in.
- If there is excessive frost formation: Clean the evaporator and verify that doors are closing properly.
- If the temperature is inconsistent: Check for blockages in ventilation and adjust thermostat settings.

### 8. Disposal

- Do not dispose of the product with regular household waste.
- Follow local regulations for the disposal of electrical and refrigeration equipment.
- Remove refrigerant safely by a certified professional prior to disposal.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the WK12562O Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. Enjoy your product!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared 2580 mm con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Vidrio Aisladas

## 1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en pared está diseñado para proporcionar almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para productos perecederos. Ideal para restaurantes, supermercados y otras aplicaciones comerciales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Electricidad: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumple con las normativas locales. No manipule el producto con las manos húmedas.
- Ventilación: Mantenga una distancia adecuada alrededor del producto para garantizar una correcta ventilación y evitar sobrecalentamientos.
- Cargas: No sobrecargue las estanterías. Verifique las capacidades de carga especificadas para cada estante.
- Uso seguro: Utilice el estante solo para el propósito previsto y siga todas las instrucciones de operación.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2580 mm de ancho
- Iluminación: LED incorporada
- Puertas: Vidrio aislado
- Estantes: 2 estantes ajustables
- Temperatura de operación: Entre 0°C y 5°C
- Clase energética: [Especificar clase energética]

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado, asegurando una conexión eléctrica cercana y suficiente espacio para ventilación.
2. Montaje: Utilice los soportes proporcionados para fijar el estante a la pared. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
3. Conexión eléctrica: Conecte el dispositivo a una fuente de alimentación con una tensión adecuada. Verifique que la luz indicadora se encienda.
4. Configuración de temperatura: Ajuste el termostato para alcanzar la temperatura deseada.

## 5. Operación

- Abrir las puertas de vidrio para acceder a los productos almacenados.
- Monitoree regularmente la temperatura del interior.
- Ajuste los estantes según sea necesario para acomodar diferentes productos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague el dispositivo antes de limpiar.
- Use un paño suave y húmedo con un detergente neutro para limpiar las superficies internas y externas.
- No use productos abrasivos que puedan dañar las superficies.
- Realice un mantenimiento regular de la unidad de refrigeración para garantizar su correcto funcionamiento.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y ajuste el termostato.
- Condensación en cristal: Verifique el sello de las puertas y asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente.
- Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que el producto esté nivelado sobre una superficie estable.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Retire las partes reciclables, como el vidrio y metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte adicional, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit - Étagère réfrigérée murale 2580 mm avec éclairage LED  
Modèle : WKI2562O

---

## 1. Informations générales

L'étagère réfrigérée murale WKI2562O est conçue pour le stockage de marchandises périssables dans un environnement commercial. Équipée de portes en verre isolé et d'éclairage LED, elle allie esthétique à fonctionnalité.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas couvrir les ouvertures de ventilation et laisser un espace suffisant pour la circulation de l'air.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur le dessus de l'appareil, car cela peut entraîner un déséquilibre.
- Ne pas utiliser d'appareils électriques à l'intérieur.
- Manipuler les portes avec soin pour éviter de briser le verre.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des câbles électriques et des connexions pour prévenir les risques d'incendie.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2580 mm (L) x 640 mm (P) x 2000 mm (H)
- Température : +2°C à +8°C
- Capacité des étagères : 100 kg par étagère
- Éclairage : LED
- Type de consommation : Énergétique, respectueux de l'environnement
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable et verre isolé

## 4. Configuration et installation

- Placez l'étagère sur un sol plat et stable.
- Assurez-vous qu'elle est à niveau à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
- Fixez les pieds de support pour garantir la stabilité.
- Branchez l'étagère à une prise électrique conforme aux spécifications du produit.
- Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour de l'appareil pour la circulation de l'air.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'étagère réfrigérée en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'avant.
- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat.
- Disposez les produits à l'intérieur de manière à permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température pour vous assurer que les produits sont conservés dans la plage optimale.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez un désinfectant doux, puis rincez avec de l'eau propre.
- Dégivrez l'appareil si une accumulation de glace est observée.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez les filtres tous les mois pour garantir le bon fonctionnement.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- En cas de température inappropriée, assurez-vous que le thermostat est correctement réglé.
- Pour toute fuite d'eau, vérifiez le drain et assurez-vous qu'il n'est pas obstrué.
- Si les lumières LED ne s'allument pas, vérifiez les connexions et remplacez les ampoules si nécessaire.

## 8. Élimination

- Selon les réglementations locales, l'appareil doit être recyclé de manière appropriée.
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez une entreprise spécialisée pour le recyclage.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

Merci de votre confiance dans notre produit.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Parete 2580mm con Illuminazione LED, Porte in Vetro Isolato e 2 Ripiani - WKI2562O

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano refrigerato a parete WKI2562O è progettato per offrire una soluzione di conservazione efficiente e visivamente accattivante per alimenti e bevande. Grazie alla sua illuminazione LED e porte in vetro isolato, questo prodotto è ideale per negozi, ristoranti e bar.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo: Usare solo per il deposito di alimenti e bevande.
- Installazione: Affidare l'installazione a un professionista qualificato. Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Elettricità: Utilizzare solo la tensione corretta. Non toccare le parti elettriche con mani bagnate.
- Rifornimento: Non sovraccaricare i ripiani. Seguendo le linee guida di carico massimo per evitare il ribaltamento.
- Manutenzione: Eseguire la manutenzione regolare per prevenire malfunzionamenti.
- Emergenza: In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare l'unità dalla corrente e contattare l'assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Dimensioni: 2580mm
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Porte: Vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 2 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura: -2°C a +8°C
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Alimentazione: 230V/50Hz

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere una posizione adeguata, lontano da fonti di calore.
2. Assicurarsi che l'unità sia livellata.
3. Posizionare l'unità su una superficie stabile e piatta.
4. Collegare l'unità alla presa di corrente seguendo le normative locali.
5. Accendere l'unità e controllare il funzionamento dell'illuminazione LED.
6. Regolare la temperatura secondo le necessità.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità tramite il pulsante di accensione.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Caricare gli alimenti e le bevande solo dopo che l'unità ha raggiunto la temperatura impostata.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Spegnerne l'unità e scollegarla. Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Sostituzione delle lampadine LED: Spegnerne l'unità. Sostituire la lampadina con una di pari wattaggio.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni delle porte e pulire il condensatore.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico, autocontrolli fusibile.
- Temperatura non raggiunta: Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni nel flusso d'aria.
- Condensa sulle porte: Verificare la chiusura delle porte e l'integrità delle guarnizioni.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento. Non smaltire il prodotto attraverso i rifiuti domestici. Riciclare dove possibile.

## 9. Contatti

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania